

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT HOLMAN,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture, et al.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Tennessee at Jackson,
Case No. 1:21-cv-01085

The Honorable S. Thomas Anderson, District Judge

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT & REVERSING THE PANEL DECISION**

DANIEL P. LENNINGTON
Counsel of Record

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Suite 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Dan@will-law.org
(414) 727-9455

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. These racial categories have been recognized as unconstitutional for decades.....	5
II. The federal government continues to employ dozens of racial presumptions.	8
III. This Court should follow the reasoning of <i>Nuziard</i>	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	5, 8
<i>Comm’r, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	13
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021).....	2
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	8
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> 117 F.4th 906 (6th Cir. 2024).....	7
<i>Mid-Am. Milling Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> No. 3:23-cv-00072-GFVT, 2024 WL 4267183 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 23, 2024).....	1
<i>Nuziard v. Minority Bus. Dev. Agency</i> 721 F. Supp. 3d 431 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2024)	1, 9, 12
<i>Nuziard v. Minority Business Development Agency</i> No. 4:23-cv-00278-P, 2024 WL 4416885 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2024).....	12, 13
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> 260 U.S. 178 (1922).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	10
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>United Jewish Orgs. v. Carey</i> 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Thind</i> 261 U.S. 204 (1923).....	8

<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021)	2, 5, 9, 11
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	5, 8
Other Authorities	
<i>American Rescue Plan Debt Payments FAQ</i> , Farmers.gov (May 21, 2021)	7
Daniel P. Lennington & Skylar Croy, <i>The Twin Commands: Streamlining Equality Litigation Based on Students for Fair Admissions</i> , 25 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 349 (2024)	6
Julian Mark & Peter Whoriskey, <i>Biden Administration Declines to Defend Affirmative Action Programs</i> , Wash. Post (July 26, 2024)	3
Lisa Friedman, <i>White House Takes Aim at Environmental Racism, but Won’t Mention Race</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 15, 2022)	4
White House, <i>Advancing Equity and Racial Justice</i> (last visited Oct. 29, 2024)	4
Rules and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 9501(15)(B)	12
15 U.S.C. § 9501(9)(A)	12
